PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Carl Steven Nichols	01/19/2007
Tony Clifford Moore	01/26/2007
David Eugene Thompson	03/21/2007
Billy Mack Humelsine	09/27/2007
Robert Joseph Schiavone	01/30/2007
Sharon Sue Griffith	04/05/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wellman Inc.	
Street Address:	3303 Port & Harbor Drive	
City:	Bay St. Louis	
State/Country:	MISSISSIPPI	
Postal Code:	39520	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12978783

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)945-6735

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-945-6700

Email: rowens@summalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Richard L. Additon

Address Line 1: 11610 N. Community House Road

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3200.060H

PATENT

REEL: 026260 FRAME: 0805

P \$40,00 12978783

501527640

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard L. Additon
Total Attachments: 19	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page1.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page2.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page3.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page4.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page5.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page6.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page7.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page8.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page9.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page10.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page11.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page12.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page13.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page14.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page15.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page16.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page17.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page18.tif	
source=AssignmentsUSPTO#page19.tif	

RECORDATION FO	DRM COVER SHEET
PATENT	'S ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies) Carl Steven Nichols, Billy Mack Humelsine, Tony Clifford Moore, Robert Joseph Schiavone David Eugene Thompson, Sharon Sue Griffith	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Wellman, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 01/19/2007; 01/25/2007; 03/21/2007; 09/27/2007; Assignment Merger	Street Address: 3303 Port & Harbor Drive
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	City: Bay St. Louis State: MS Country: USA Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/978,783 Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s)
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Summa, Additon & Ashe, P.A.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(b) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 11610 N. Community House Road, Suite 200	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28277-2199	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 704-945-6702	Expiration Date
Fax Number: 704-945-6735 Email Address:	Authorized User Name Richard L. Additon
9. Signature: /Richard L. Additon/	May 11, 2011
Signature Richard L. Additon	Date
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheel, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

WHEREAS, I, Carl Steven Nichols, a U.S. citizen, residing at Waxhaw, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), am the joint inventor of certain new and useful improvements (hereinafter collectively referred to as "INVENTION") in POLYMETER RESIMS FOR HIGH-STRENGTH ARTICLES, for which a provisional application for a United States patent was filed on November 23, 2005, under Serial No. 60/739,796 (hereinafter referred to as "PROVISIONAL APPLICATION"), and for which an executed non-provisional application for a United States patent was filed on August 21, 2006, under Serial No. 11/466,066, (hereinafter referred to as "NON-PROVISONAL APPLICATION") and

WHEREAS, WELLMAN, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at Fort Mill, County of Lancaster, State of South Carolina, has acquired the equitable right, title, and interest—and is desirous of acquiring any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to said INVENTION as described in said PROVISIONAL APPLICATION and said NON-PROVISIONAL APPLICATION, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted with respect to said INVENTION in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, my equitable right, title, and interest—and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to

I acknowledge that at the time the INVENTION was made, the INVENTION was subject to an obligation of assignment to said ASSIGNEE. I further acknowledge that said ASSIGNEE has the sole right to determine patent prosecution strategies with respect to said INVENTION and all corresponding applications, and hereby request that Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Executed this

Carl Steven Nichols

day of

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Before me personally appeared said Carl Steven Nichols and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 19

> rene Renee Owens Motary Public

My Commission Expires January 12, 2010 My commission expires:

5:\FIRM DOCS\3200\60C\Assignments\ASSIGNMENT Nichols.doc

WHEREAS, I, Tony Clifford Moore, a U.S. citizen, residing at Charlotte, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), am the joint inventor of certain new and useful improvements (hereinafter collectively referred to as "INVENTION") in POLYESTER RESINS FOR HIGH-STRENGTH ARTICLES, for which a provisional application for a United States patent was filed on November 23, 2005, under Serial No. 60/739,796 (hereinafter referred to as "PROVISIONAL APPLICATION"), and for which an executed non-provisional application for a United States patent was filed on August 21, 2006, under Serial No. 11/466,066, (hereinafter referred to as "NON-PROVISONAL APPLICATION") and

WHEREAS, WELLMAN, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at Fort Mill, County of Lancaster, State of South Carolina, has acquired the equitable right, title, and interest—and is desirous of acquiring any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to said INVENTION as described in said PROVISIONAL APPLICATION and said NON-PROVISIONAL APPLICATION, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted with respect to said INVENTION in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, my equitable right, title, and interest—and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to

I acknowledge that at the time the INVENTION was made, the INVENTION was subject to an obligation of assignment to said ASSIGNEE. I further acknowledge that said ASSIGNEE has the sole right to determine patent prosecution strategies with respect to said INVENTION and all corresponding applications, and hereby request that Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Executed this ___

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Before me personally appeared said Tony Clifford Moore and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free E HENRE DEN

act and deed this

Irene Renee Owens Notary Public

January

My commission expires:

WASCESTANIAN WASCESTANIANI WASCESTANIAN WASC My Commission Expires January 12, 2010

SEAL

9:\FIRM DDCS\3266\60C\Assignments\AssIGNMENT Moore.doc

ABSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, David Eugene Thompson, a U.S. citizen, residing at Matthews, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), am the joint inventor of certain new and useful improvements (hereinafter collectively referred to as "INVENTION") in Polyester Resins for High-Strength Articles, for which a provisional application for a United States patent was filed on November 23, 2005, under Serial No. 60/739,796 (hereinafter referred to as "PROVISIONAL APPLICATION"), and for which an executed non-provisional application for a United States patent was filed on August 21, 2006, under Serial No. 11/466,066, (hereinafter referred to as "NON-PROVISONAL APPLICATION") and

WHEREAS, WELLMAN, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at Fort Mill, County of Lancaster, State of South Carolina, has acquired the equitable right, title, and interest—and is desirous of acquiring any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to said INVENTION as described in said PROVISIONAL APPLICATION and said NON-PROVISIONAL APPLICATION, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted with respect to said INVENTION in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, my equitable right, title, and interest—and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to

I acknowledge that at the time the INVENTION was made, the INVENTION was subject to an obligation of assignment to said ASSIGNEE. I further acknowledge that said ASSIGNEE has the sole right to determine patent prosecution strategies with respect to said INVENTION and all corresponding applications, and hereby request that Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

Addidnes, its successors, assigns, and other regar
representatives.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on
the day and year set forth below. Executed this 21 day of March 2007.
David Eugene Thompson
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
Before me personally appeared said David Eugene
Thompson and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be
his free act and deed this 21 day of March
2007.
Irene Renee Owens Notary Public
My Commission Expires January 12, 2010

My commission expires:

S:\FIRM DOCS\3200\60C\Assignments\ASSIGNMENT Thempson.doc

SEAL

WHEREAS, I, Billy Mack Humelsine, a U.S. citizen, residing at Waxhaw, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), am the joint inventor of certain new and useful improvements (hereinafter collectively referred to as "INVENTION") in Polyester Resims for High-Strength Articles, for which a provisional application for a United States patent was filed on November 23, 2005, under Serial No. 60/739,796 (hereinafter referred to as "PROVISIONAL APPLICATION"), and for which an executed non-provisional application for a United States patent was filed on August 21, 2006, under Serial No. 11/466,066, (hereinafter referred to as "NON-PROVISONAL APPLICATION") and

WHEREAS, WELLMAN, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at Fort Mill, County of Lancaster, State of South Carolina, has acquired the equitable right, title, and interest—and is desirous of acquiring any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to said INVENTION as described in said PROVISIONAL APPLICATION and said NON-PROVISIONAL APPLICATION, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted with respect to said INVENTION in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, my equitable right, title, and interest—and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to

I acknowledge that at the time the INVENTION was made, the INVENTION was subject to an obligation of assignment to said ASSIGNEE. I further acknowledge that said ASSIGNEE has the sole right to determine patent prosecution strategies with respect to said INVENTION and all corresponding applications, and hereby request that Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below. Executed this 37 day of September Before me personally appeared said Billy Mack Humelsine and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 27 day of September 2007. fu H. Werell For H. McNeill

S:\FIRM DQCS\3200\60C\Assignments\ASSIGNMENT Humelsine, doc

My commission expires:

WHEREAS, I, Robert Joseph Schlavone, a U.S. citizen, residing at Matthews, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), am the joint inventor of certain new and useful improvements (hereinafter collectively referred to as "INVENTION") in POLYESTER RESINS FOR HIGH-STRENGTH ARTICLES, for which a provisional application for a United States patent was filed on November 23, 2005, under Serial No. 60/739,796 (hereinafter referred to as "PROVISIONAL APPLICATION"), and for which an executed non-provisional application for a United States patent was filed on August 21, 2006, under Serial No. 11/466,066, (hereinafter referred to as "NON-PROVISONAL APPLICATION") and

WHEREAS, WELLMAN, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at Fort Mill, County of Lancaster, State of South Carolina, has acquired the equitable right, title, and interest—and is desirous of acquiring any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to said INVENTION as described in said PROVISIONAL APPLICATION and said NON-PROVISIONAL APPLICATION, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted with respect to said INVENTION in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, my equitable right, title, and interest—and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to

I acknowledge that at the time the INVENTION was made, the INVENTION was subject to an obligation of assignment to said ASSIGNEE. I further acknowledge that said ASSIGNEE has the sole right to determine patent prosecution strategies with respect to said INVENTION and all corresponding applications, and hereby request that Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Executed this 30 day of January 2007

Robert Joseph Schiavone

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

Before me personally appeared said Robert Joseph Schiavone and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 30% day of 0

Patricia P. Summers
Patricia P. Summers
Notary Public

My commission expires: March 29, 2011

March 29, 2011

SEAL

S:\FIRM DOCS\3200\60C\Assignments\ASSIGNMENT Schiavone.doc

PATRICIA P SUMMERS
NOTARY PUBLIC
MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NC
My Gommission-Expires 3:29:2011

WHEREAS, I, Sharon Sue Griffith, a U.S. citizen, residing at Charlotte, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), am the joint inventor of certain new and useful improvements (hereinafter collectively referred to as "INVENTION") in POLYESTER RESINS FOR HIGH-STRENGTH ARTICLES, for which a provisional application for a United States patent was filed on November 23, 2005, under Serial No. 60/739,796 (hereinafter referred to as "PROVISIONAL APPLICATION"), and for which an executed non-provisional application for a United States patent was filed on August 21, 2006, under Serial No. 11/466,066, (hereinafter referred to as "NON-PROVISONAL APPLICATION") and

WHEREAS, WELLMAN, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at Fort Mill, County of Lancaster, State of South Carolina, has acquired the equitable right, title, and interest—and is desirous of acquiring any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to said INVENTION as described in said PROVISIONAL APPLICATION and said NON-PROVISIONAL APPLICATION, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted with respect to said INVENTION in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, my equitable right, title, and interest—and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to

I acknowledge that at the time the INVENTION was made, the INVENTION was subject to an obligation of assignment to said ASSIGNEE. I further acknowledge that said ASSIGNEE has the sole right to determine patent prosecution strategies with respect to said INVENTION and all corresponding applications, and hereby request that Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Executed this 5th day of April 2007.

Sharon Sue Griffith

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Before me personally appeared said Sharon Sue Griffith and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed this 5th day of April 2007.

Trene Renee Owens Notary Public

My commission expires:

My Commission Expires January 12, 2010

SEAL

Si\FIRM DOCS\3200\60C\Assignments\ASSIGNMENT Griffith.doc